Answer. I do not know positively whether he was there or not; I think he was; it was so dark when we went down there I could not see who was along.

Question. At what place was the company disbanded? Answer. I think in front of the Gilmor House, at the Bat-

tle Monument square.

Question. Were they together no more as a company, after that?

Answer. Yes.

Question. When were they next together as a company? Answer. They were called together the next day, at Towsontown—Sunday afternoon.

Question. What military duty or service did they render,

after coming together at that time?

Answer. They were picketing the York road. Question. To what point beyond Towsontown? Answer. To the neighborhood of Cockeysville.

Question. Were there any forces or troops under arms, at

Cockeysville, at that time?

Answer. Yes; there was a Pennsylvania regiment, and

some few of the Baltimore County Horse Guards there.

Question. What were the Baltimore County Horse Guards doing—were they the allies, or were they in hostility to this regiment at Cockeysville?

Answer. I do not know whether they were allies or in hos-

tility.

Question. What were they doing there?

Answer. They were there picketing the road. I was there.

By the Committee.

Question by the Committee. What were your orders when you went there?

Answer. I went there on my own accord from Mr. Merry-

· man's.

Question by the Committee. Did you go in uniform?

Answer. Yes. Some young men were going down there to look at them, and I said I would go.

Question by the Committee. Were you armed at the time?

Answer. Yes.

Question by the Committee. When you spoke of going over to the Fort, was it not generally understood that you were going there to take Fort McHenry?

Answer. Not by me.

Question by the Committee. Then you went there only to

look at the Fort and return?

Answer. I heard some of the members of the company say they went there to protect the Fort, that there were some roughs from town who were going to attack the Fort.